
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

DEVELOPMENT APPEALS BOARD
 

July 8, 2025, 4:00 pm
Committee Room E, Ground Floor, City Hall

(Please contact the City Clerk's Office at 306.975.3240 for further information).

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. APPEAL HEARINGS

2.1 Appeal 19-2025 - Development Permit Denial - 316 4th Avenue North

2.2 Appeal 20-2025 - Order to Remedy Contravention - 2816 McConnell Avenue

2.3 Appeal 21-2025 - Order to Remedy Contravention - 542 Smallwood Crescent

3. ADJOURNMENT
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A.1 Appeal 19-2025RECEIVED
CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

June 11, 2025

 316 4th Avenue North

David Edwards

Commercial

PLAN E2335 EXT 0BLK/PAR 1734, 5 and 6

The owners of the property wish to appeal the requirement for the 3M wide landscape strip on the 
property facing 4th. Avenue.  The owners do intend to construct the 1M high screening fence facing 4th 
Avenue as required under the current bylaw.

The existing surface parking lot has been in existence, in the current condition, since the demolition  of the former 
building on the site, in 1998.  Because of an oversite at the time (1998), an application was not sent to the City to 
change the use to a surface parking lot, which is allowed under the current bylaw and the bylaws at the time.  We are 
unaware of what the landscape requirements may have been in 1998. The property is unique for a surface parking lot in 
the downtown area, as it has an existing landscaped city boulevard between the property and 4th Avenue.  An additional 
3M of landscaping and additional trees behind the existing boulevard would seem to be redundant.  The owners intend 
to construct the 1M high screening fence along the 4th Avenue property line, which will meet the intent of the bylaw in 
regard to screening surface parking lots.  The relaxation of the landscaping requirement in this particular instance and 
circumstance does not provide any special privilege.  The intent of the bylaw is being met with the existing landscaping 
and the construction of the new screening fence, and there is no injurious affect on any of the neighbouring properties. 
Additional supporting documents will be provided at a later date
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Planning and Development www.saskatoon.ca 

222 3rd Avenue North tel (306) 975-2645 

Saskatoon SK  S7K 0J5 fax (306) 975-7712

May 29, 2025 

Kristin Mahan Thompson 
Edwards Edwards McEwen Architects 

SENT VIA EMAIL 

Re: Development Permit Denial: DPA-2025-04684 
Proposal: New One Unit Dwelling 
Site Address: 316 4th Ave N 
Neighbourhood: Downtown  
Zoning District: B6 – Downtown Commercial 

The Planning and Development Division has reviewed your Development Permit application for 
a Commercial Parking lot. After review, the following deficiencies have been noted with the City 
of Saskatoon’s Zoning Bylaw 9990: 

1. Requirement:
Section 7.7.5 states:
The minimum front yard landscape strip for the B6 Zoning District is 3 metres.

Section 7.7.6(7) states: Within the B6 district, the landscaping requirements shall only
apply to sites used for service stations, public garages and commercial parking lots or
parking stations located at grade level. On sites used for commercial parking lots and
parking stations located at grade level, screening of the site from front streets, flanking
street and public lanes must be provided to the satisfaction of the development officer.

Proposed:
The site plan provided does not identify a front yard landscape strip.

Deficiency:
The proposed development is deficient in providing a 3 metre front yard landscape strip.

2. Requirement:
Section 7.3(2) states the required tree planting ratio is one tree for every 6 linear metres
along required frontages and one tree for every 9 linear metres along required flankages
and rear yards. Based on the frontage of the site (45.75m), the required number of tree
plantings is 8.

Proposed:
The site plan provided does not identify any tree plantings.

Deficiency:
The proposed development is deficient in providing 8 tree plantings.

As consequence, the Planning and Development Division cannot approve your plans for a 
Development Permit. 

I understand you wish to appeal this decision to the Development Appeal Board. To proceed with 
a appeal request please fill out the online Development Appeal application form available through 
the following link: https://capps.saskatoon.ca/development-appeals/ within 30 days of the date of 
this letter. Note there is an application fee of $50 for this process. Attached to this email is general 

Appeal 19-2025 
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Community Services Department Page 2  
 

information about the Development Appeal process, as well as an extract from the Planning and 
Development Act 2007.  
 
If you have any questions about this information, please let me know. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Wes Holowachuk 
Planning and Development Division (306-975-7905) 
Wes.Holowachuk@Saskatoon.ca   
 
cc: Brent McAdam, Planning and Development 
            Development Appeal Board Secretary, City Clerks 
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Required: Section 7.7.5 states:
The minimum front yard landscape strip for the B6 Zoning District is 3 metres.
Section 7.7.6(7) states: Within the B6 district, the landscaping requirements shall only apply to sites used for service stations,
public garages and commercial parking lots or parking stations located at grade level. On sites used for commercial parking
lots and parking stations located at grade level, screening of the site from front streets, flanking street and public lanes must
be provided to the satisfaction of the development officer.

Proposed: The site plan provided does not identify a front yard landscape strip.

Deficiency: The proposed development is deficient in providing a 3 metre front yard landscaping strip.

Requirement: Section 7.3(2) states the required tree planting ratio is one tree for every 6 linear metres along required
frontages and one tree per every 9 linear metres along required flankages and rear yards. Based on the frontages of the site
(45.75m), the required number of tress plantings is 8.

Proposed: The site plan provided does not identify any tree plantings.

Deficiency: The proposed development is deficient in providing 8 tree plantings.
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Development Appeals Board www.saskatoon.ca 
c/o Office of the City Clerk tel (306) 975-3240 
222 – 3rd Avenue North 
Saskatoon SK  S7K 0J5 

June 17, 2025 

 
 
 
 
 

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION 

Reference: Development Permit Denial – Appeal No. 19-2025 
Site:  316 4th Avenue North 
Proposal: New One Unit Dwelling – Landscaping Requirements 

The above-noted appeal has been filed by David Edwards, Edni Holdings Ltd. under Subsection 
219(1)(b) of The Planning and Development Act, 2007. This letter has been sent to you as the registered 
owner or property manager of a property that has been deemed as neighbouring the subject site. The 
Board is required by law to send a notice in order to give the neighbouring property owners opportunity to 
submit comments in writing regarding the appeal.  

The property is zoned B6 under Zoning Bylaw No. 9900, and the development permit was denied due to 
the following deficiencies: 

1. Requirement: Section 7.7.5 states:
The minimum front yard landscape strip for the B6 Zoning District is 3 metres. 

Section 7.7.6(7) states: Within the B6 district, the landscaping requirements shall 
only apply to sites used for service stations, public garages and commercial 
parking lots or parking stations located at grade level. On sites used for 
commercial parking lots and parking stations located at grade level, screening of 
the site from front streets, flanking street and public lanes must be provided to the 
satisfaction of the development officer. 

Proposed: Based on the site plan provided it does not identify a front yard landscape strip. 

Deficiency: This results in the proposed development being deficient in a 3-metre front yard 
landscape strip. 

2. Requirement: Section 7.3(2) states the required tree planting ratio is one tree for every 6 linear
metres along required frontages and one tree for every 9 linear metres along 
required flankages and rear yards. Based on the frontage of the site (45.75m), 
the required number of tree plantings is 8. 

Proposed: Based on the site plan provided it does not identify any tree plantings. 

Deficiency: This results in the proposed development being deficient in providing 8 tree 
plantings. 

«RGSTR_OWNER» 
«MAILING_ADDR_DELIV_ADDR1» 
«MAILING_ADDR_CITY» 
«MAILING_ADDR_PROV_CODE»  
«MAILING_ADDR_POSTAL_CODE» 

B.1
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Development Appeals Board 
Appeal 2025 - 19 
 
 
The Development Appeals Board will hear the appeal: Tuesday, July 8, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. in 
Committee Room E. Appeal hearings are open to the public.   
 
For additional information please refer to the website at www.saskatoon.ca (select City Hall, City Council, 
Boards & Committees, Agendas, Minutes & Video, Development Appeals Board) or contact the Secretary 
at (306) 975-3240. 
 
If you wish to provide written comments regarding this matter you are required to submit a letter including 
your name and full address to the Secretary, Development Appeals Board, City Clerk's Office, City Hall, 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7K 0J5 or email development.appeals.board@saskatoon.ca. 
Submissions providing comments and/or requests to speak must be received in the City Clerk’s 
Office by noon the day of the hearing. Please note that your letter and written comments are a public 
document and will be provided to the parties of the appeal in advance of the hearing.   
 
Debby Sackmann, Secretary 
Development Appeals Board 
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building or premises on or in which the development or form of development is located to remedy 
the contravention. 
 
Part 4 
 
As a result of my inspection, I have determined that there is a contravention of Zoning Bylaw No. 
9990.  You are hereby ordered to remedy the contravention as follows: 
 
Contravention: 

1. The fence at 2816 McConnell Ave exceeds the permitted height of 2 meters in a rear and 
side yard.  

 
You are hereby ordered to: 
 

1. On or before Wednesday, June 18th, 2025, please ensure that the fence is no greater than 
2 meters in height. 

 
Relevant sections of the Zoning Bylaw No 8770: 
 
4.2(1) - Application of Regulations; 4.3.1(1) – Development Permit Required; 8.2.2 – R2 One- and 
Two-Unit Residential District; 5.0 – General Provisions; 5.55 (2)(a)(b) – Fences (2); 5.1.14, 
Definitions “alteration or altered”, “development permit”, “development officer”, “property line”, 
“rear, yard”. “site”, “structure”, and “yard, side” 
 
Part 5 
 
It is an offence to fail to comply with an Order made pursuant to Section 243 of The Planning and 
Development Act, 2007.  Upon conviction, an individual is liable to a fine of not more than 
$10,000.00, and in the case of a continuing offence, to an additional fine of not more than 
$2,500.00 for each day during which the offence continues.  Upon conviction, a corporation is 
liable to a fine of not more than $25,000.00, and in the case of a continuing offence, to an additional 
fine of not more than $2,500.00 for each day during which the offence continues. 
 
Part 6 
 
If you feel aggrieved by this Order, you have the right to appeal to the Development Appeals 
Board.  If you wish to appeal, you must file the attached Notice of Appeal within 30 days of the 
date of the issuance of the Order.  The Notice of Appeal must be filed with: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Appeal 20-2025 
Page 2
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Secretary, Development Appeals Board 
c/o City Clerks Office 

City Hall 
222 - 3rd Avenue North 

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan 
S7K 0J5 

(note: $50.00 must accompany the Notice of Appeal). 
 

Find attached for your information a copy of Section 219 of The Planning and Development Act, 
2007, which outlines your right of appeal. 
 
Dated this 4th day of June 2025. 

                                                             Nina Musanovic 
Development Officer 

Attachments: Notice of Appeal 
      Appeals procedure 
   
 
 
cc: City of Saskatoon Solicitors Department 

Secretary Development Appeals Board, c/o City Clerk’s Office 

Appeal 20-2025 
Page 3
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Requirement: The Zoning Bylaw Section 5.1.14 Fences states: (2) No wall, fence, or similar structure shall be erected in a
required side or rear yard, or on a site line adjacent to a required side or rear yard, to a height more than 2 metres above
grade level.

Deficiency: The existing fence measures 2.4 metres from grade and exceeds the maximum allowable fence height by 0.4
metres.
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Development Appeals Board www.saskatoon.ca 
c/o Office of the City Clerk tel (306) 975-3240 
222 – 3rd Avenue North 
Saskatoon SK  S7K 0J5 

June 17, 2025 

 
 
 
 
 

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION 

Reference: Order to Remedy Contravention – Appeal No. 20-2025 
Site:  2716 McConnell Avenue 
Proposal: Fence Height Requirement 

The above-noted appeal has been filed by Jacob Lendvoy under Subsection 219(1)(c) of The Planning 
and Development Act, 2007. This letter has been sent to you as the registered owner or property manager 
of a property that has been deemed as neighbouring the subject site. The Board is required by law to send 
a notice in order to give the neighbouring property owners opportunity to submit comments in writing 
regarding the appeal.  

The property is zoned R2 under Zoning Bylaw No. 9900, and the appellant is appealing the following 
deficiencies for the property: 

Contravention: 
The fence at 2816 McConnell Avenue exceeds the permitted height of 2 meters in a rear and side yard. 

The owner is hereby ordered to: 
On or before Wednesday, June 18, 2025, please ensure that the fence is no greater than 2 meters in 
height. 

The Development Appeals Board will hear the appeal: Tuesday, July 8, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. in 
Committee Room E. Appeal hearings are open to the public.  

For additional information please refer to the website at www.saskatoon.ca (select City Hall, City Council, 
Boards & Committees, Agendas, Minutes & Video, Development Appeals Board) or contact the Secretary 
at (306) 975-3240. 

If you wish to provide written comments regarding this matter you are required to submit a letter including 
your name and full address to the Secretary, Development Appeals Board, City Clerk's Office, City Hall, 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7K 0J5 or email development.appeals.board@saskatoon.ca. 
Submissions providing comments and/or requests to speak must be received in the City Clerk’s 
Office by noon the day of the hearing. Please note that your letter and written comments are a public 
document and will be provided to the parties of the appeal in advance of the hearing.   

Debby Sackmann, Secretary 
Development Appeals Board 

«RGSTR_OWNER» 
«MAILING_ADDR_DELIV_ADDR1» 
«MAILING_ADDR_CITY» 
«MAILING_ADDR_PROV_CODE»  
«MAILING_ADDR_POSTAL_CODE» 

B.1
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Community Standards    www.saskatoon.ca 

222 3rd Avenue North tel 306.975.2645 

Saskatoon, SK, S7K 0J5 fax 306.975.7712 

ORDER TO REMEDY CONTRAVENTION 

THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT, 2007 

CITY OF SASKATOON ZONING BYLAW NO. 9990 

To: Shawn Silverthorn 

 

Saskatoon, SK,  

 Registered Owner 

Part 1 

I, Nina Musanovic, Development Officer for The City of Saskatoon, inspected: 

Civic Address: 542 Smallwood Cres 

Surface Parcel: #118190156 

Zoning District: R2 

On May 21st, 2025 

Part 2 

Section 4.2(1) of The City of Saskatoon Zoning Bylaw No. 9990 states that no person shall erect, 

construct, locate, alter, reconstruct or maintain any building or structure, or locate or carry on any 

industry, business, trade or calling, or use any land or building, within any district, except as 

permitted by this Bylaw, and subject to all the regulations contained in this Bylaw. 

Section 4.3.1(1) of the City of Saskatoon Zoning Bylaw No. 9990 states, except as specifically 

exempted by this Bylaw, no person shall undertake a permitted or discretionary form of 

development or commence a permitted or discretionary use without having first obtained a 

development permit. A building permit or sign permit is not valid unless a subsisting development 

permit, where such permit is required by this Bylaw, has been issued and remains valid. 

Part 3 

Section 242(4) of The Planning and Development Act, 2007 states that if a Development Officer 

determines that a development or form of development contravenes the Zoning Bylaw, the 

Development Officer may issue a written order to the owner, occupant or operator of the land, 

R.1 Appeal 21-2025 
Page 1
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building or premises on or in which the development or form of development is located to remedy 

the contravention. 

 

Part 4 

 

As a result of my inspection, I have determined that there is a contravention of Zoning Bylaw No. 

9990.  You are hereby ordered to remedy the contravention as follows: 

 

Contravention: 

1. The fence at 542 Smallwood Cres exceeds the permitted height of 2 meters in a rear and 

side yard.  

 

You are hereby ordered to: 

 

1. On or before Wednesday, June 18th, 2025, please ensure that the fence is no greater than 

2 meters in height, 

 

Relevant sections of the Zoning Bylaw No 9990: 

 

4.2(1) - Application of Regulations; 4.3.1(1) – Development Permit Required; 8.2.2 – R2 One and -

Two Unit Residential District; 5.0 – General Provisions; 5.55 (2)(a)(b) – Fences (2); 5.1.14, 

Definitions “alteration or altered”, “development permit”, “development officer”, “property line”, 

“rear, yard”. “site”, “structure”, and “yard, side” 

 

Part 5 

 

It is an offence to fail to comply with an Order made pursuant to Section 243 of The Planning and 

Development Act, 2007.  Upon conviction, an individual is liable to a fine of not more than 

$10,000.00, and in the case of a continuing offence, to an additional fine of not more than 

$2,500.00 for each day during which the offence continues.  Upon conviction, a corporation is 

liable to a fine of not more than $25,000.00, and in the case of a continuing offence, to an additional 

fine of not more than $2,500.00 for each day during which the offence continues. 

 

Part 6 

 

If you feel aggrieved by this Order, you have the right to appeal to the Development Appeals 

Board.  If you wish to appeal, you must file the attached Notice of Appeal within 30 days of the 

date of the issuance of the Order.  The Notice of Appeal must be filed with: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appeal 21-2025 
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Secretary, Development Appeals Board 

c/o City Clerks Office 

City Hall 

222 - 3rd Avenue North 

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan 

S7K 0J5 

(note: $50.00 must accompany the Notice of Appeal). 

 

Find attached for your information a copy of Section 219 of The Planning and Development Act, 

2007, which outlines your right of appeal. 

 

Dated this 4th day of June 2025. 

                                                             Nina Musanovic 
Development Officer 

Attachments: Notice of Appeal 

      Appeals procedure 

   

 

 

cc: City of Saskatoon Solicitors Department 

Secretary Development Appeals Board, c/o City Clerk’s Office 

Appeal 21-2025 
Page 3
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grade level.

Deficiency: The existing fence measures 2.4 metres from grade and exceeds the maximum allowable fence height by 0.4
metres.
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Development Appeals Board www.saskatoon.ca 
c/o Office of the City Clerk tel (306) 975-3240 
222 – 3rd Avenue North 
Saskatoon SK  S7K 0J5 

June 17, 2025 

 
 
 
 
 

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION 

Reference: Order to Remedy Contravention – Appeal No. 21-2025 
Site:  542 Smallwood Crescent 
Proposal: Fence Height Requirement 

The above-noted appeal has been filed by Shawn Silverthorn under Subsection 219(1)(c) of The 
Planning and Development Act, 2007. This letter has been sent to you as the registered owner or property 
manager of a property that has been deemed as neighbouring the subject site. The Board is required by 
law to send a notice in order to give the neighbouring property owners opportunity to submit comments in 
writing regarding the appeal.  

The property is zoned R2 under Zoning Bylaw No. 9900, and the appellant is appealing the following 
deficiencies for the property: 

Contravention: 
The fence at 542 Smallwood Crescent exceeds the permitted height of 2 meters in a rear and side yard. 

The owner is hereby ordered to: 
On or before Wednesday, June 18, 2025, please ensure that the fence is no greater than 2 meters in 
height. 

The Development Appeals Board will hear the appeal: Tuesday, July 8, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. in 
Committee Room E. Appeal hearings are open to the public.  

For additional information please refer to the website at www.saskatoon.ca (select City Hall, City Council, 
Boards & Committees, Agendas, Minutes & Video, Development Appeals Board) or contact the Secretary 
at (306) 975-3240. 

If you wish to provide written comments regarding this matter you are required to submit a letter including 
your name and full address to the Secretary, Development Appeals Board, City Clerk's Office, City Hall, 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7K 0J5 or email development.appeals.board@saskatoon.ca. 
Submissions providing comments and/or requests to speak must be received in the City Clerk’s 
Office by noon the day of the hearing. Please note that your letter and written comments are a public 
document and will be provided to the parties of the appeal in advance of the hearing.   

Debby Sackmann, Secretary 
Development Appeals Board 

«RGSTR_OWNER» 
«MAILING_ADDR_DELIV_ADDR1» 
«MAILING_ADDR_CITY» 
«MAILING_ADDR_PROV_CODE»  
«MAILING_ADDR_POSTAL_CODE» 
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